

No. 21-462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOLIE JOHNSON & ESTATE OF DEBBIE HELMLY,
Petitioners,

v.

BETHANY HOSPICE AND PALLIATIVE CARE LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

BRYAN K. NOWICKI
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
33 E. Main St.
Suite 3000
Madison, WI 53703

MICHAEL T. RAUPP
Counsel of Record
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main St., Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 983-8000
michael.raupp
@huschblackwell.com
Counsel for Respondent

December 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Relevant Allegations In The Third Amended Complaint.....	3
II. Legal Framework.....	7
III. The Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address Any Disagreement Among The Circuits That Petitioners Believe Is Present.....	13
A. The question presented does not resolve the numerous deficiencies in petitioners' complaint.	13
B. Petitioners' unique factual circumstances create a poor vehicle for review of the question presented.....	15
C. Petitioners' claims fail under any standard.....	17
II. Petitioners Vastly Overstate The Alleged Split In Authority.....	18

A.	Petitioners mischaracterize the Eleventh Circuit’s precedents.	18
B.	The Eleventh Circuit’s precedents are consistent with—if not more “lenient” than—the circuits petitioners characterize as stricter than the standard they desire, and petitioners’ claims fail under each of these circuits’ standards.	22
C.	The Eleventh Circuit’s precedents are consistent with the circuits petitioners characterize as more “lenient,” and, in any event, petitioners’ claims fail under each of these circuits’ standards.	27
III.	The Decision Below Is Correct.	31
IV.	This Court Should Not Call For The Views Of The Solicitor General.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Carrel v. AIDS Healthcare Found., Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2018)	18, 19
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos for Bankr. Est. of Fabula v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	25, 26, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab’y Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	7, 8, 18, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	24

<i>United States ex rel. Grant v. United Airlines Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2018)	24, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)	29, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	24, 29, 30, 32
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 874 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	24, 31, 32
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Mastej v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 591 F. App'x 693 (11th Cir. 2014)	20, 21, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Matheny v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012)	11, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Presser v. Acacia Mental Health Clinic, LLC</i> , 836 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland</i> , 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Props. of Lake Cty., Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Basin Elec. Power Coop.</i> , 248 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 55 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	8, 33
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	33

Statutory Authorities

31 U.S.C. § 3729	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(2)(A)	7

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	3, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	<i>passim</i>
